
 
 

PROGRESS REPORT  
17 November 2016 | Page 1 of 22 

 

Strong nickel and copper hits up to 2.4% Ni and 2% Cu 
confirm emerging potential of Akelikongo discovery  
 

Highest grade assays seen to date returned from recent drilling with strong matrix to 

semi-massive sulphides up to 1.5% Ni, 2% Cu in AKD017 and 2.42% Ni in AKCD006 
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Highlights: 

• Initial assay results have now been received from diamond holes AKD017 and AKCD006 
in our recently completed drilling program at Akelikongo nickel-copper discovery, Uganda.  

• The results include the highest grade intercepts returned to date from drilling targeting the 
Akelikongo Ultramafic Complex.  

• The results show strong matrix to semi-massive sulphide zones assaying up to 1.5% Ni and 
2% Cu in AKD017 and 2.42% Ni in AKCD006.  

• In addition, stronger nickel and copper grades were returned in the thick disseminated 
zones which lie immediately above the matrix to semi-massive zones, demonstrating that the 
system is strengthening down-plunge as predicted.  

• Assay results returned to date include: 

AKD017: 
84.5m @ 0.42% Ni and 0.19% Cu from 138m to 222.5m down-hole, including:  
5.2m @ 1.00% Ni and 0.41% Cu from 213.1m to 218.3m (refer Figure 1); and  
0.8m @ 0.97% Ni and 0.87% Cu from 221.1m in the basal matrix to semi-massive zone  
 
AKCD006: 
38m @ 0.51% Ni and 0.17% Cu from 194m to 232m down-hole, including:  
7m at 1.0% Ni and 0.35% Cu from 223m to 230m, including  
0.4m at 2.42% Ni and 0.2% Cu from 228.1m in the basal matrix to semi massive zone 
from AKCD006 
 

 

Figure 1 – Mineralised NQ core from AKD017 part of interval 213.1m to 218.3m showing matrix textured sulphides 
assaying 1% Ni and 0.41% Cu 
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Sipa Resources Limited (ASX: SRI) is pleased to report the highest grade assay results seen to date at 
the emerging Akelikongo nickel-copper discovery, part of its Kitgum Pader Project in Northern Uganda, 
with two diamond holes intersecting visible massive and disseminated sulphides returning significant 
grades of up to 2.4% Ni and 2% Cu.  

The results are considered to be an important breakthrough for the project, demonstrating that the system 
is strengthening and potentially thickening down-plunge as predicted by the Company’s geological model.   

Sipa has received initial results for two holes completed as part of the recent RC and diamond drilling 
program. The remainder of the assay results are expected by the end of November. 

The drilling program, which was designed to further delineate zones of massive and disseminated 
sulphides intersected earlier in 2016, consisted of 9 RC holes, 6 RC holes with diamond tails, and 1 
diamond hole drilled from surface for a total of ~1,800m of drilling.  

12 holes were drilled to test the Akelikongo Ultramafic Complex (Figures 2 and 3) with the remaining four 
holes testing additional targets in the immediate Akelikongo area.   

Results from AKD017 include: 

84.5m @ 0.42% Ni  0.19% Cu from 138m to 222.5m down-hole including 5.2m @ 1% Ni  and 0.41% Cu 
from 213.1m to 218.3m down-hole (refer Figure 1) and 0.8m @ 0.97% Ni and 0.87% Cu from 221.1m 
down-hole in the basal matrix to semi-massive zone.   

Note also that three additional samples from 178.85 -179.3m, 181-181.3m and 221.1-221.5m triggered 
greater than 1% Cu and therefore final results for these intervals are pending. 

Results from AKCD006 include: 

16m @ 0.34% Ni and 0.1% Cu from 145m to 161m  

38m @ 0.51% Ni and 0.17% Cu from 194m to 232m down-hole including 7m at 1% Ni and 0.35% Cu 
from 223m to 230m down-hole including 0.4m at 2.4% Ni and 0.2% Cu from 228.1m down-hole in the 
basal matrix to semi-massive zone.   

These results continue to improve the nickel and copper grades of the disseminated and basal matrix to 
semi massive zones. As yet no PGE assays have been returned from these zones which are consistently 
higher in copper (often associated with PGE’s in nickel-copper sulphide deposits).    

In the hangingwall of the matrix to semi-massive sulphide zones, wider zones of lower grade 
disseminated sulphide mineralisation of up to 150m (drilled width) occur.  

The results validate Sipa’s exploration targeting method to follow the higher grade matrix to semi-massive 
zone by drilling down plunge and along the embayment as identified in the previous drilling program.  

Management Comment 

Sipa’s Managing Director, Lynda Burnett, said the recent drilling at Akelikongo had successfully extended 
the high grade matrix to semi-massive sulphide zone a further 100m down-plunge with the results clearly 
improving with depth as the zone is better understood and delineated. 

“The presence of better copper grades in addition to improved nickel grades is new development for the 
project, as it adds significant metal value to the deposit,” she said.  
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“In addition, the highest nickel result also corresponds to high cobalt values of up to 777ppm – another 
important feature of the system which clearly requires further investigation given the historically high price 
for cobalt at the moment.  

“The recent drilling program could be considered a watershed for the project, as it has confirmed that the 
basal mineralised position improves both with width and grade as we go deeper. The presence of 
economic grades of nickel and copper within a system of this scale and fertility is clearly a very important 
development.” 

“It is important to add a cautionary note that we are still in the very early stages of a discovery, and there 
is a lot more work to be done. But we know that the system remains open to the north along plunge, and 
we have a much better understanding of where to target our drilling given the information we have gleaned 
from this drilling.  

“We are looking forward to receiving the balance of the results and formulating our plans for the next 
stage of evaluation of this globally significant nickel-copper discovery.” 

Figure 4 shows the interpreted section x-x’ showing AKD017 and AKCD006. 

 

Figure 2 Location Plan of Drill Holes 
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Figure 3 Location Plan of Drill Holes (inset) (section line in white) 

 

Figure 4 Section x-x’ containing AKD017 and AKCD006 
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Forward Program 

Kitgum-Pader 

A program of down-hole hole EM will test the holes from this program and also from the April 2016 and 
the September 2015 programs. The program is planned for early in 2017 and will further help define 
mineralised extensions and other potential off-hole targets.Table 1 shows the drill-hole locations and 
depth of all holes in the program. 

 

RC holes 

Hole_ID UTMEast UTMNorth RL Total_Depth Dip Hole_TYPE 

AKC015 457021 396960 945 46 -60 RC 

AKC016 457004 397010 944 41 -60 RC 

AKC018 456944 397043 942 45 -60 RC 

AKC019 456950 397153 940 46 -60 RC 

AKC020 456318 396759 935 50 -90 RC 

AKC021 456278 397183 922 52 -90 RC 

AKC022 456642 396262 943 115 -60 RC 

AKC023 456635 396302 943 67 -60 RC 

AKC024 456936 397228 938 34 -60 RC 

        

RC precollar with diamond tails 

Hole_ID UTMEast UTMNorth RL Total_Depth Dip Hole_TYPE 

AKCD001 456965 396961 944 97.57 -60 RC_DD 

AKCD002 456933 396924 943 158.46 -60 RC_DD 

AKCD003 456933 396999 942 116.43 -60 RC_DD 

AKCD004 456895 396960 942 179.51 -60 RC_DD 

AKCD005 457043 397075 943 309.19 -60 RC_DD 

AKCD006 457088 397033 945 282.43 -60 RC_DD 

       

Diamond hole 

Hole_ID UTMEast UTMNorth RL Total_Depth Dip Hole_TYPE 

AKD017 457076 397013 945 239.18 -60 DD 

 
Table 1 – Drill-hole location and Depth  
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HOLE FROM TO WIDTH    Cu %    Ni %    Co %    Mg %    S % 

AKCD006 145 146 1 0.0442 0.198 0.0125 13.15 0.78 

AKCD006 146 147 1 0.115 0.343 0.0177 16.6 1.7 

AKCD006 147 148 1 0.107 0.346 0.0169 16.55 1.45 

AKCD006 148 149 1 0.0527 0.217 0.0145 17.35 0.85 

AKCD006 149 150 1 0.0768 0.308 0.0173 18.85 1.16 

AKCD006 150 151 1 0.083 0.336 0.0167 18.1 1.3 

AKCD006 151 152 1 0.131 0.427 0.0186 16.95 1.88 

AKCD006 152 153 1 0.0929 0.384 0.018 17.45 1.59 

AKCD006 153 154 1 0.119 0.508 0.0208 17.8 2.17 

AKCD006 154 155 1 0.13 0.53 0.022 17.05 2.35 

AKCD006 155 156 1 0.0607 0.203 0.0111 9.67 0.85 

AKCD006 156 157 1 0.211 0.497 0.0212 17.5 2.21 

AKCD006 157 158 1 0.104 0.344 0.0164 16.5 1.34 

AKCD006 158 159 1 0.051 0.222 0.0135 17.05 0.74 

AKCD006 159 160 1 0.0969 0.35 0.0166 17.4 1.42 

AKCD006 160 161 1 0.11 0.435 0.0191 17.25 1.81 

AKCD006 161 162 1 0.0309 0.168 0.0122 17 0.42 

AKCD006 162 163 1 0.0332 0.179 0.0129 17.95 0.46 

AKCD006 163 164 1 0.0313 0.166 0.0115 16.35 0.4 

AKCD006 164 165 1 0.037 0.187 0.0128 18.35 0.45 

AKCD006 165 166 1 0.0335 0.175 0.0119 17.3 0.37 

AKCD006 166 167 1 0.0361 0.198 0.0137 19.05 0.45 

AKCD006 167 168 1 0.0296 0.116 0.0096 13.1 0.34 

AKCD006 168 169 1 0.0208 0.0764 0.007 8.41 0.26 

AKCD006 169 170 1 0.0267 0.139 0.0129 16.85 0.46 

AKCD006 170 171 1 0.0522 0.217 0.0141 16.2 0.83 

AKCD006 171 172 1 0.0642 0.252 0.0155 16.3 1.14 

AKCD006 172 173 1 0.0692 0.301 0.0159 16.2 1.42 

AKCD006 173 174 1 0.0477 0.224 0.0152 17.15 0.91 

AKCD006 174 175 1 0.0557 0.247 0.0163 17.15 1.01 

AKCD006 175 176 1 0.0953 0.315 0.0165 15.95 1.2 

AKCD006 176 177 1 0.0615 0.231 0.0139 12.8 1.17 

AKCD006 182 183 1 0.0258 0.129 0.0136 16.25 0.51 

AKCD006 183 184 1 0.0413 0.17 0.014 16.2 0.69 

AKCD006 184 185 1 0.0197 0.116 0.0097 14.1 0.27 

AKCD006 185 186 1 0.0274 0.156 0.0129 17.25 0.44 

AKCD006 186 187 1 0.0294 0.161 0.0137 17.95 0.45 

AKCD006 187 188 1 0.0237 0.149 0.0121 17.75 0.35 

AKCD006 188 189 1 0.0355 0.162 0.0106 13.6 0.5 

AKCD006 189 190 1 0.0271 0.127 0.0082 10.05 0.38 

AKCD006 190 191 1 0.0417 0.194 0.0144 17.95 0.61 

AKCD006 191 192 1 0.0632 0.274 0.0153 18.45 0.94 
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HOLE FROM TO WIDTH    Cu %    Ni %    Co %    Mg %    S % 

AKCD006 192 193 1 0.0409 0.186 0.0135 18.15 0.55 

AKCD006 193 194 1 0.0717 0.258 0.0153 18.25 0.85 

AKCD006 194 195 1 0.15 0.495 0.0213 17.6 1.75 

AKCD006 195 196 1 0.168 0.615 0.0246 17.85 2.17 

AKCD006 196 197 1 0.231 0.57 0.0233 17.8 2.15 

AKCD006 197 198 1 0.158 0.584 0.0239 18.1 2.3 

AKCD006 198 199 1 0.17 0.558 0.0232 18.1 2.05 

AKCD006 199 200 1 0.161 0.607 0.0245 17.45 2.16 

AKCD006 200 201 1 0.178 0.641 0.0258 18.1 2.56 

AKCD006 201 202 1 0.161 0.601 0.0248 18.1 2.63 

AKCD006 202 203 1 0.158 0.587 0.024 17.25 2.38 

AKCD006 203 204 1 0.167 0.564 0.0235 17.1 2.39 

AKCD006 204 205 1 0.166 0.593 0.0251 17.65 2.54 

AKCD006 205 206 1 0.152 0.538 0.0236 17.3 2.22 

AKCD006 206 207 1 0.177 0.595 0.0256 17.75 2.23 

AKCD006 207 208 1 0.193 0.606 0.0262 17.6 2.74 

AKCD006 208 209 1 0.204 0.651 0.0278 16.4 2.73 

AKCD006 209 210 1 0.201 0.594 0.0259 16.15 2.74 

AKCD006 210 211 1 0.168 0.537 0.0242 17.5 2.5 

AKCD006 211 212 1 0.135 0.458 0.0206 14.1 2.16 

AKCD006 212 213 1 0.154 0.406 0.0188 12.25 1.66 

AKCD006 213 214 1 0.134 0.399 0.0181 11.55 2.12 

AKCD006 214 215 1 0.126 0.292 0.0153 12.7 1.37 

AKCD006 215 216 1 0.154 0.367 0.0188 11.9 1.88 

AKCD006 216 217 1 0.0867 0.256 0.0152 14.2 1.43 

AKCD006 217 218 1 0.054 0.184 0.0109 11.7 0.85 

AKCD006 218 219 1 0.0856 0.254 0.0122 8.13 1.18 

AKCD006 219 220 1 0.0717 0.233 0.0129 9.93 1.19 

AKCD006 220 221 1 0.0769 0.258 0.0156 12 1.6 

AKCD006 221 222 1 0.0778 0.279 0.0154 7.86 1.8 

AKCD006 222 223 1 0.0811 0.203 0.0124 6.04 1.4 

AKCD006 223 224 1 0.517 0.862 0.0456 4.45 6.19 

AKCD006 224 225 1 0.312 0.716 0.0373 4.65 5.11 

AKCD006 225 225.8 0.8 0.381 0.735 0.0362 3.62 5.39 

AKCD006 225.8 226.5 0.7 0.462 1.525 0.0729 3.12 9.79 

AKCD006 226.5 227 0.5 0.435 0.911 0.0445 6.82 6.76 

AKCD006 227 227.6 0.6 0.227 1.4 0.0692 7.52 10 

AKCD006 227.6 228.1 0.5 0.697 0.918 0.0471 7.97 7.69 

AKCD006 228.1 228.5 0.4 0.195 2.42 0.113 4.56 10 

AKCD006 228.5 229 0.5 0.207 0.492 0.0253 10.45 3.49 

AKCD006 229 229.7 0.7 0.14 0.415 0.0221 8.73 2.84 

AKCD006 229.7 230 0.3 0.058 2.29 0.108 2.33 10 
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HOLE FROM TO WIDTH    Cu %    Ni %    Co %    Mg %    S % 

AKCD006 230 231 1 0.292 0.388 0.0213 9.37 2.76 

AKCD006 231 232 1 0.29 0.52 0.0269 9.07 3.42 

AKCD006 232 232.6 0.6 0.0835 0.303 0.016 8.65 2.15 

AKCD006 232.6 234.2 1.6 0.0229 0.0788 0.0064 6.52 0.48 

AKCD006 234.2 235 0.8 0.073 0.23 0.013 11.55 1.28 

AKCD006 235 236 1 0.0547 0.206 0.0129 11.85 1.38 

AKCD006 236 237 1 0.19 0.472 0.0253 12.1 3.51 

AKCD006 237 237.7 0.7 0.0925 0.363 0.0202 13.9 2.24 

AKCD006 237.7 238.2 0.5 0.0257 0.0808 0.0072 7.56 0.44 

AKCD006 238.2 239 0.8 0.366 0.252 0.0166 11.5 1.96 

AKCD006 239 240.1 1.1 0.0648 0.1575 0.012 11.75 0.99 

AKCD006 241.9 242.7 0.8 0.077 0.214 0.0117 12.15 1.06 

AKCD006 243.65 244.5 0.85 0.127 0.285 0.0147 12.45 1.44 

AKCD006 244.5 245.4 0.9 0.0694 0.201 0.0116 13.25 0.94 

AKCD006 245.8 246.3 0.5 0.0872 0.299 0.0146 11.85 1.66 

AKCD006 247.45 248 0.55 0.1195 0.347 0.0197 15.45 2.02 

AKCD006 248 249 1 0.1235 0.317 0.0181 14.85 1.85 

AKCD006 249 250 1 0.131 0.385 0.0211 15.7 2.26 

AKCD006 250 251 1 0.1015 0.303 0.0165 13.1 1.79 

AKCD006 251 252 1 0.11 0.247 0.0143 12.65 1.33 

AKCD006 252 253 1 0.0973 0.315 0.0178 14.45 1.94 

AKCD006 253.45 253.8 0.35 0.0678 0.189 0.0128 12.55 1.25 

AKCD006 254.1 255 0.9 0.0787 0.226 0.0153 13.65 1.39 

AKCD006 255 256 1 0.0476 0.15 0.0123 13.75 0.96 

AKCD006 256 258 2 0.0971 0.192 0.0128 12.3 1.2 

AKCD006 258 259 1 0.0354 0.128 0.0121 15.1 0.65 

AKCD006 259 260 1 0.0687 0.208 0.0132 13.75 1.1 

AKCD006 260 261 1 0.0372 0.126 0.0098 13.1 0.64 

AKCD006 261 262 1 0.0414 0.166 0.012 14.3 0.65 

AKCD006 262 264 2 0.0305 0.159 0.0126 16.6 0.45 

AKCD006 264 266 2 0.0317 0.152 0.01 12.15 0.56 

AKCD006 266 268 2 0.0231 0.0733 0.007 8.82 0.35 

AKCD006 269.3 270 0.7 0.0054 0.0155 0.0042 6.12 0.11 

AKCD006 270 272 2 0.0102 0.0561 0.0071 10.2 0.21 

AKCD006 272 274 2 0.0122 0.0923 0.0085 12.35 0.19 

AKCD006 274 276 2 0.0151 0.0407 0.0063 6.1 1.56 

AKD017 49 51 2 0.0337 0.176 0.0135 20.5 0.43 

AKD017 51 53 2 0.0398 0.196 0.0143 20.3 0.52 

AKD017 53 55 2 0.0333 0.152 0.0124 18.1 0.4 

AKD017 55 57 2 0.0438 0.197 0.013 17.6 0.57 

AKD017 57 59 2 0.0298 0.161 0.0117 17.65 0.41 

AKD017 59 61 2 0.0345 0.161 0.0114 15.85 0.49 
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HOLE FROM TO WIDTH    Cu %    Ni %    Co %    Mg %    S % 

AKD017 61 63 2 0.0383 0.19 0.0134 19.1 0.56 

AKD017 63 65 2 0.0557 0.229 0.0145 19.3 0.78 

AKD017 65 67 2 0.0368 0.185 0.0137 19.35 0.55 

AKD017 67 69 2 0.0338 0.183 0.0136 20.5 0.45 

AKD017 69 71 2 0.0363 0.187 0.0124 18.15 0.48 

AKD017 71 73 2 0.0495 0.24 0.0143 19.65 0.67 

AKD017 73 75 2 0.0458 0.231 0.0141 19.8 0.66 

AKD017 75 77 2 0.0413 0.207 0.0141 20.2 0.57 

AKD017 77 79 2 0.0263 0.135 0.0096 14.5 0.37 

AKD017 79 81 2 0.044 0.193 0.0128 16.35 0.64 

AKD017 81 83 2 0.0309 0.162 0.0132 17.45 0.48 

AKD017 83 85 2 0.0238 0.117 0.0102 14.1 0.35 

AKD017 85 87 2 0.0366 0.18 0.0132 19.2 0.47 

AKD017 87 89 2 0.0435 0.199 0.0138 19.85 0.54 

AKD017 89 91 2 0.0704 0.288 0.0159 19.15 0.88 

AKD017 91 93 2 0.028 0.122 0.0081 11.25 0.38 

AKD017 93 95 2 0.0233 0.0868 0.0074 8.92 0.37 

AKD017 95 97 2 0.0261 0.138 0.0121 16.9 0.47 

AKD017 97 99 2 0.0212 0.0987 0.0085 12.1 0.31 

AKD017 99 101 2 0.0396 0.185 0.0134 18.85 0.58 

AKD017 101 103 2 0.0718 0.287 0.0173 20.1 1 

AKD017 103 104 1 0.0462 0.218 0.0142 19.85 0.57 

AKD017 104 105 1 0.0756 0.297 0.0161 19.1 0.93 

AKD017 105 106 1 0.0566 0.289 0.0158 19.2 0.54 

AKD017 106 107 1 0.0521 0.211 0.014 19.8 0.48 

AKD017 107 108 1 0.0328 0.17 0.0131 19.25 0.41 

AKD017 108 109 1 0.0347 0.159 0.0111 15.65 0.42 

AKD017 109 110 1 0.0401 0.193 0.0135 18.85 0.52 

AKD017 110 111 1 0.0582 0.241 0.0157 19.7 0.9 

AKD017 111 112 1 0.0427 0.183 0.0148 18.3 0.52 

AKD017 113 114 1 0.037 0.154 0.0132 15.3 0.67 

AKD017 114 115 1 0.0431 0.192 0.0144 18 0.71 

AKD017 115 116 1 0.0403 0.198 0.0138 18.05 0.44 

AKD017 116 117 1 0.0369 0.204 0.0133 17.75 0.47 

AKD017 117 118 1 0.0439 0.207 0.0149 18.85 0.68 

AKD017 118 119 1 0.0342 0.173 0.0138 17.9 0.58 

AKD017 119 120 1 0.0269 0.127 0.012 14.55 0.45 

AKD017 120 121 1 0.0316 0.142 0.0136 16.65 0.61 

AKD017 121 122 1 0.0242 0.0942 0.0101 11.95 0.43 

AKD017 122 123 1 0.037 0.159 0.0136 16.45 0.65 

AKD017 123 124 1 0.0369 0.183 0.0129 18 0.5 

AKD017 124 125 1 0.0309 0.16 0.0125 19.4 0.34 
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HOLE FROM TO WIDTH    Cu %    Ni %    Co %    Mg %    S % 

AKD017 125 126 1 0.024 0.147 0.0116 18.95 0.3 

AKD017 126 127 1 0.0177 0.126 0.0101 15.05 0.26 

AKD017 127 128 1 0.0286 0.18 0.0118 16.05 0.48 

AKD017 128 129 1 0.0286 0.146 0.0101 13.5 0.42 

AKD017 129 130.3 1.3 0.026 0.153 0.0121 18.45 0.35 

AKD017 131.7 133 1.3 0.0232 0.152 0.012 19.25 0.3 

AKD017 133 134 1 0.0264 0.149 0.0115 17 0.35 

AKD017 134 135 1 0.0213 0.124 0.0102 15.55 0.32 

AKD017 135 136 1 0.0149 0.106 0.0087 13.15 0.22 

AKD017 136 137 1 0.0315 0.179 0.0113 14.95 0.48 

AKD017 137 138 1 0.0284 0.162 0.0101 13.75 0.45 

AKD017 138 139 1 0.0754 0.346 0.0164 18.15 1.41 

AKD017 139 140 1 0.071 0.303 0.0158 17.45 1.06 

AKD017 140 141 1 0.0624 0.283 0.0154 17.95 1.09 

AKD017 141 142 1 0.053 0.232 0.0138 17.05 0.91 

AKD017 142 143 1 0.073 0.314 0.016 18.05 1.04 

AKD017 143 144 1 0.0851 0.328 0.0165 17.15 1.33 

AKD017 144 145 1 0.0655 0.291 0.0154 17.45 1.02 

AKD017 145 146 1 0.0646 0.274 0.0153 18.6 1 

AKD017 146 147 1 0.0492 0.194 0.0113 11.85 0.79 

AKD017 147 148 1 0.0743 0.227 0.0141 18 0.71 

AKD017 148 149 1 0.0695 0.288 0.0163 19 0.98 

AKD017 149 150 1 0.132 0.424 0.0186 11.15 1.96 

AKD017 150 151 1 0.106 0.406 0.0198 17.95 1.6 

AKD017 151 152 1 0.0922 0.397 0.0185 19.4 1.69 

AKD017 152 153 1 0.0621 0.275 0.0148 17.1 1 

AKD017 153 154 1 0.0525 0.218 0.0132 15.7 0.82 

AKD017 154 155 1 0.0427 0.217 0.0118 13 0.8 

AKD017 157 158 1 0.0438 0.216 0.0158 18.5 0.93 

AKD017 158 159 1 0.035 0.181 0.0145 17.85 0.59 

AKD017 159 160 1 0.0587 0.264 0.0171 18.45 0.97 

AKD017 160 161 1 0.311 0.455 0.0223 15.25 2.3 

AKD017 161 162 1 0.0852 0.447 0.0225 17.25 2.01 

AKD017 162 163 1 0.0668 0.382 0.0193 15.7 1.69 

AKD017 163 164 1 0.124 0.496 0.0238 17.65 2.24 

AKD017 164 165 1 0.109 0.418 0.0215 19.8 1.45 

AKD017 165 166 1 0.105 0.378 0.0194 17.75 1.55 

AKD017 166 167 1 0.144 0.333 0.0166 14.8 1.38 

AKD017 167 168 1 0.132 0.504 0.025 18.6 2.09 

AKD017 168 169 1 0.12 0.43 0.0225 18.95 1.93 

AKD017 169 170 1 0.0935 0.356 0.0199 19 1.53 

AKD017 170 171 1 0.133 0.347 0.0199 19.4 1.56 
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HOLE FROM TO WIDTH    Cu %    Ni %    Co %    Mg %    S % 

AKD017 171 172 1 0.114 0.381 0.0208 19.2 1.64 

AKD017 172 173 1 0.0472 0.192 0.0127 14.45 0.74 

AKD017 173 174 1 0.0359 0.172 0.0114 12.5 0.59 

AKD017 174 175 1 0.0552 0.151 0.011 12.75 0.66 

AKD017 175 176 1 0.0371 0.134 0.0102 13 0.49 

AKD017 176 177 1 0.0786 0.28 0.0159 15.6 1.02 

AKD017 177 178 1 0.0812 0.288 0.0168 18.65 1.1 

AKD017 178 178.85 0.85 0.125 0.319 0.0155 10.85 1.21 

AKD017 178.85 179.3 0.45 >1* 0.229 0.0158 5.79 2.59 

AKD017 179.3 180 0.7 0.103 0.403 0.0203 18.05 1.87 

AKD017 180 181 1 0.119 0.463 0.0224 18.1 2.07 

AKD017 181 181.3 0.3 >1* 0.933 0.0427 7.6 6.39 

AKD017 181.3 182 0.7 0.098 0.457 0.0212 15.45 2.11 

AKD017 182 183 1 0.158 0.352 0.0182 14.25 1.62 

AKD017 183 184 1 0.0942 0.512 0.025 15.45 2.43 

AKD017 184 185 1 0.157 0.501 0.0255 18.35 2.73 

AKD017 185 186 1 0.129 0.49 0.0243 18.1 2.54 

AKD017 186 187 1 0.0632 0.233 0.0125 10.3 1.13 

AKD017 187 188 1 0.119 0.404 0.0206 16.1 2.05 

AKD017 188 189 1 0.14 0.456 0.023 17.75 2.37 

AKD017 189 190 1 0.163 0.52 0.0255 17.65 2.39 

AKD017 190 191 1 0.141 0.472 0.024 16.8 2.56 

AKD017 191 192 1 0.117 0.463 0.0238 16.85 2.18 

